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(e) Yes. Sir.

(f) Does not arise.

STATEMENT

KARTIKA 30, 1918 (Saka)

Location-wise details of TV Transmitter projects in

Himachal Pradesh

Existing Under Imple- Envisaged mentation
PPC
Shimla
HPT HPT
Kasauli Dharamshala
Shimla
LPT LPT LPT
Bilaspur Sujanpur Ashapuri
Dharamshala Sunder Nagar Mand: (DD II)
Kullu Rampur Naina Devi
Manali Kandaghat
Mandi Dalash
Shimla (DD-Il) Nehri
VLPT VLPT
Ajhu Fort Jahalma
Baijnath Bharmout
Chamba Dasni
Bandia Holi
Bharathi Parwanoo
Diar Dalhausi
Hamirpur Rohru
Jogindernagar Kotkhai
Kalpa Chaupal
Khara Pathar Nichar
Kfyiong Tissa
Palampur Chaun Khas
Sarkaghat Pirbhayanu
Shivbadar Jhatingri
Thanedar Kaja
Una Udaipur
Veer Awah Devi
Karsog
Banjar
Chunaghai
Xser
Rajgarh
Solan
[English]

Closed Unit of Remington Rand in West Bengal

242. SHRI PR. DASMUNSI : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state -

(a) whether any meeting on closed unit of
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Remington Rand of West Bengal was held in Delhi in August. 1996;

(b) if so. the salient features thereot: and
(c) the progress In this direction so far?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM) . (a) to (c) A meeting was held in the Ministry of Labour on 22-8-96 at New Delhi with a view to exploring the possibility of reopening the closed unit ot Remington Rand India Ltd.

During the meeting it was decided that the Management will send their proposal to the concerned trade unions who will in turn send their response to the appropriate authority which is the State Government of West Bengal Accordingly. the response of ‘the trade unions to the management's proposal has been communicated to the Government of West Bengal for appropriate action.

lllegal Calls

243. SHRI GM KUNTURKAR = Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state .

(a) whether the Government are aware about a news regarding making some foreign calls by some of the employees of Kinwat Telephone Exchange in Nanded district of Maharashtra:

(b) it so. the details thereot:

(c) whether Rs. 80.000 has been recovered from some employees of this exchange for making illegal calls to foreign destinations

(d) it so, the details thereof.

(e) whether the case has been handed over to vigilance deptt. for further investigation, and

(f) it so. the details of the case and further action taken against the employees concerned?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUINICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) to (f). The matter is being investigated and after completion of the same the detailed reply will be placed on the table of the House.

[Translation]
Foremen Training Institute in Bihar

244 SHRI CHITRASEN SINKU = Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether the construction of Foremen Training Institute (FTI) at Adityapur - Kandra main road in West Singhbhoom (Bihar) is pending for the last seven years:

(b) if so. the steps taken/being taken by the Government for its completion: and

(c) the time by which it is likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM) : (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) and (c). It may be possible to take up construction work of the FTI building only after sufficient funds have been located for the purpose

Telephone Connections in Bihar

245 SHRI MOHAMMAD ALI ASHRAF FATMI - Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state.

(a) the number of persons applied for telehone connections in Bihar during the last two years. district-wise:

(b) the number of persons to whom telephone connections have been provided during the last two years and the number of persons yet to be provided with telephone connection. district-wise. and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to provide more telephone connections in the State particularly in Ranchi?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA) - (a) to (¢) Information 1s being compiled and will be placed on the table of the House

Survey for Third Railway Track

246. SHRI MAHESH KANQODIA . Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government have conducted any survey for the cnstruction of third rail track between Mumbai and Ahmedabad to reduce the pressure of rail traffic;

(b) if so. the details thereof. and

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (c). Yes.
Sir. Preliminary Engg.-cum-Traffic Survey for construction of a 3rd line between Virar and Ahmedabad has recently been completed and the survey report 1s under examination in the Ministry Further action would be considered once the results of the survey are finalised.

[English]
Shortage of Steel

247. SHRI SOUMYA RANJAN - Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is shortage of steel in the country:
(b) if so. the details thereof and the reasons therefor:

(c) the action taken by the Government to meet the shortage; and

(d) the ex-tactory price, the CIF and FOB price of impont and export of steel?
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THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINISTER OF
MINES (SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA) : (a) No
Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise in view of (a) above.

(d) The stockyard price is a better index as compared to ex-factory price while drawing a comparison with the cost of import. The stockyard price:
of Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL). indicative CIf prices and landed cost of imports of some of the items of steel in September '96 were as under :

(Rs. per tonne;
Stockyard CIF

Landed Cost
Prices Prices of Imports
Wire Rod 1S-2062 16356 11930 18392
(6 mm)
Beams 125x70 16471 15789 24277
Plates (22 mm) 21646 17183 26417
HR Coils 315 DD (K) 19058 13684 20264
CR Coils 0.63 DD (K) 24061 18246 28023

GP Sheets (063 mm) 27657 21403

32838

Export price of iron and steel depends upon several tactors such as demand in the domestic and international markets, prevailing domestic and international prices, exchange rate of rupee vis-a-vis other foreign currencies. incentives available for export etc.

[Translation]
Halt of Train at Dihri-on-Sone Railway Station
248. SHRI VIRENDRA KUMAR SINGH : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the train running from Gaya to Dihri-on-Sone remains halted at Dihri-on-Sone for eleven hours

(b) it so. whether the Government propose to extend this train upto Garhwa. up and down. and

(c) if so. the ime by which it is likely to be extended”

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) Gaya-Dehri-on-Sone Passenger has a lie over period of 9 hours and 55 minutes at Dehri-on-Sone.

(b) lts extension to Garhwa Road is presently not feasible due to operational reasons.

(c) Does not arise.
(English]
Doordarshan Kendra, Kerala

249. SHRI N.N. KRISHNADAS : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Allappadi Doordarshan Kendra of Kerala is under construction;

